
ENERGY MANAGEMENT 

IN AN INDUSTRY 

by : 

Christou Christakis 

Project Report 

Submitted to 

the Department of Mechanical Engineering 

of the Higher Technical Institute 

Nicosia Cyprus 

in partial fulfillment of the requirements 

for the diploma of 

TECHNICIAN ENGINEER 

in 

MECHANICAL ENGINEERING 

June 1990 



ABSTRACT 

This project examines the energy consumption and 

conservation in Christis Dairies (Cyprus industry) from the 

time at which "raw" milk is fed into the factory until is 

ready to leave the dairy as market milk, yoghurt and various 

kinds of cheese, during the year 1989. 

The objectives are to identify and quantify the use of 

energy in the industry concerned, to assess the potential 

for energy savings and to identify any research, development 

or demonstration required to enable the industry to achieve 

them. 

III 



CONTENTS 

Pages 
INTRODUCTION .................................. VII 

CHAPTER 1 GENERAL MILK TREATMENT 

1.1 Introduction ...................... 1 
1 .2 Reception of raw milk ............. 1 

1.3 Testing milk for quality.......... 2 

1 .4 Pasteurization .. ....... ........... 3 

1 .5 Cream separation .................. 3 

1 .6 Homogenization .................... 4 

1 .7 U.H.T. treatment .................. 5 

1.8 Cheesemaking ...................... 6 

1 .9 Cleaning of dairy equipment ....... 6 

CHAPTER 2 . . THE VARIOUS ENERGY USING PROCESSES 

2.1 Introduction .................... . 

2.2 Steam generation 

2.2.1 The steam boiler 

................. 

................. 
2.2.2 Steam production in a fire 

tube boiler ............... ~ ..... . 

2.3 Refrigeration ................... . 

8 

8 

8 

9 

9 
2.3.1 The cooling process .............. 10 

2.3.2 The compressor's function 

2.4 Compressed air production 

2.4.1 The compressor's function 

2.4.2 Compressor accessories ........... 

CHAPTER 3 : ENERGY AUDIT 

3.1 Introduction ..................... 
3.2 Electric power .................. . 

3.2.1 The power factor ................ . 

1 1 

1 1 

12 

12 

14 

14 

15 

3.2.2 The load factor .................. 16 

3.2.3 The various equipments capacity .. 

3.3 Oil fuel ........................ . 

3.4 The annual energy consumption ... . 

3. 4. 1 Pie charts ...................... . 

3.4.2 Sankey diagram ................... 
IV 

17 

17 

17 

18 

19 



CHAPTER 4 

4. 1 

SUGGESTED CONSERVATION SCHEMES 

Introduction ...... ... ........... . 

4.2 Warm condensates recovery ....... . 

4.2.1 Suggested piping ................ . 

4.3 Cooling of pasteurized milk .. .. . . 

4.3 . 1 Suggesting precooling ........... . 

4.3.2 Suggested precooling system .... . . 

4.4 Inulating premices .............. . 

4.4.1 Transmition coefficient (U-value). 

4.4.2 Heat gains through walls . .. ..... . 

4 . 4.3 Suggested insulating material ... . 

4.4.4 Suggested applied thickness . . ... . 

4.5 Changing the TETRAPAK units ..... . 

4 . 6 Further measures ................ . 

4.6.1 Arrangement of cool storage rooms. 

4.6.2 Modification of light switches 

CHAPTER 5 

5.1 

5.2 

5.3 

5.4 

5.5 

5.6 

5.7 

CHAPTER 6 

6. 1 

6.2 

CONCLUSIONS 

COST APPRAISAL 

Introduction .................... . 

Payback peri6d .................. . 

Cost and payback period of the 

warm condensates recovery system .. 

Cost and payback period of the 

precooling system ............... . 

Cost and payback period of 

applying insulation on premises ... 

Cost and payback period of 

employing new TETRAPAK units 

Unquantified savings ............ . 

RECOMMENDATIONS AND INSTRUCTIONS 

Introduction 

Instructions for good housekeeping 

v 

21 

22 

22 

23 

23 

24 

25 

25 

26 

26 

26 

27 

28 

28 

29 

30 

31 

32 

33 

34 

35 

36 

37 

38 

40 

i 



Pages 

APPENDICES 

APPENDIX 1 · . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 41 

APPENDIX 2 · . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 43 

APPENDIX 3 · . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 49 

APPENDIX 4 · . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 70 

APPENDIX 5 · . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 87 

APPENDIX 6 · . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 89 

REFERENCES ................................................................. 91 

VI 


