ENERGY MANAGEMENT IN AN INDUSTRY

by:

Christou Christakis

Project Report
Submitted to
the Department of Mechanical Engineering
of the Higher Technical Institute
Nicosia Cyprus
in partial fulfillment of the requirements
for the diploma of
TECHNICIAN ENGINEER

in

MECHANICAL ENGINEERING

June 1990



ABSTRACT

This project examines the energy consumption and conservation in Christis Dairies (Cyprus industry) from the time at which "raw" milk is fed into the factory until is ready to leave the dairy as market milk, yoghurt and various kinds of cheese, during the year 1989.

The objectives are to identify and quantify the use of energy in the industry concerned, to assess the potential for energy savings and to identify any research, development or demonstration required to enable the industry to achieve them.

CONTENTS

		Pages
INTRODUCTION	N	VII
CHAPTER 1:	GENERAL MILK TREATMENT	
1.1	Introduction	1
1.2	Reception of raw milk	1
1.3	Testing milk for quality	2
1.4	Pasteurization	3
1.5	Cream separation	3
1.6	Homogenization	4
1.7	U.H.T. treatment	5
1.8	Cheesemaking	6
1.9	Cleaning of dairy equipment	6
CHAPTER 2:	THE VARIOUS ENERGY USING PROCESSES	
2.1	Introduction	8
2.2	Steam generation	8
2.2.1	The steam boiler	8
2.2.2	Steam production in a fire	
	tube boiler	9
2.3	Refrigeration	9
2.3.1	The cooling process	10
2.3.2	The compressor's function	11
2.4	Compressed air production	11
2.4.1	The compressor's function	12
2.4.2	Compressor accessories	12
CHAPTER 3:	ENERGY AUDIT	
3.1	Introduction	14
3.2	Electric power	14
3.2.1	The power factor	15
3.2.2	The load factor	16
3.2.3	The various equipments capacity	17
3.3	Oil fuel	17
3.4	The annual energy consumption	17
3.4.1	Pie charts	18
3.4.2	Sankey diagram	19

CHAPTER 4:	SUGGESTED CONSERVATION SCHEMES	
4.1	Introduction	21
4.2	Warm condensates recovery	22
4.2.1	Suggested piping	22
4.3	Cooling of pasteurized milk	23
4.3.1	Suggesting precooling	23
4.3.2	Suggested precooling system	24
4.4	Inulating premices	25
4.4.1	Transmition coefficient (U-value).	25
4.4.2	Heat gains through walls	26
4.4.3	Suggested insulating material	26
4.4.4	Suggested applied thickness	26
4.5	Changing the TETRAPAK units	27
4.6	Further measures	28
4.6.1	Arrangement of cool storage rooms.	28
4.6.2	Modification of light switches	29
CHAPTER 5:	COST APPRAISAL	
5.1	Introduction	30
5.2	Payback period	31
5.3	Cost and payback period of the	
	warm condensates recovery system	32
5.4	Cost and payback period of the	
	precooling system	33
5.5	Cost and payback period of	
	applying insulation on premises	34
5.6	Cost and payback period of	
	employing new TETRAPAK units	35
5.7	Unquantified savings	36
CHAPTER 6:		
6.1	Introduction	37
6.2	Instructions for good housekeeping	38
CONCLUSIONS		40

APPENDICES :	
APPENDIX 1	41
APPENDIX 2	43
APPENDIX 3	49
APPENDIX 4	70
APPENDIX 5	87
APPENDIX 6	89
REFERENCES	91

Pages